	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2009-395
Sponsor: TEU Committee
Date of Introduction: May 11, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU
Date of Analysis: May 14, 2009
Type of Action: Amendment to previously-approved fair share assessment contract
Bill Summary: The bill amends the fair share contract between the City and Pecan Park Road Investments, LLC for the Pecan Park Road Townhomes & Retail project on Pecan Park Road between I-95 and Tison Road in 4 areas:
1. extending the term of the contract for 5 years through May 30, 2017;
2. converting capacity for 322 townhomes to 1,000,000 square feet of industrial uses;
3. adding a new holding fee for the reservation of concurrency capacity for the duration of the agreement; 

4. establishing a system of matching usage of vested trips with usage of “paid” trips on a 1-to-1 basis.

NOTE: See also companion bill 2009-404

Background Information: Pecan Park Road Investments, LLC and Louis Huntley Enterprises hold a fair share agreement and development rights agreement, respectively, over the same parcel of property on Pecan Park Road.  This bill and companion bill 2009-404 provide for the combination of development rights of these two agreements, for the extension of both agreements to May 30, 2017, and for the conversion of property uses and the utilization of concurrency capacities for developments on the parcel.  The revised development plan calls for 1,000,000 square feet of industrial uses (warehouse, light industrial, business park) and 93,000 square feet of retail uses on 115 acres.  The revised fair share contract amount is $3,370,572 (up from $3,158,661) in Fair Share Sector 6.2, with a 5 year term.  The bill provides for a combination of vested trip capacity from the development agreement and the fair share trip capacity created by payment of the fair share assessment to be used throughout the parcel on a 1-to-1 basis.
Policy Impact Area: Fair share agreement
Fiscal Impact: The revised fair share contract is for $3,370,572 in Fair Share Sector 6.2
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

